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PRESENTATION COPY
1)

ADAMS, R[obert]. Abnormal condition of the ankle-joint.
London. Marchant, 1835. First edition.
13pp, [1].
[Bound with:] ADAMS, Robert. Abnormal condition of the elbowjoint. London. Marchant, 1837. First edition. 16pp.
[And:] ADAMS, Robert. Abnormal conditions of the hand. London.
Marchant, 1838. First edition. 11pp, [1].
[And:] ADAMS, Robert. Abnormal conditions of the hip-joint. London,
Marchant, 1839. First edition. 48pp.
8vo. Contemporary brown cloth, gilt. Extremities a trifle rubbed and
marked. Internally clean and crisp but for the occasional spot of light
dust-soiling.
A collection of brief works relating to uncommon diseases and
conditions within numerous parts of the human body by Dublin born
surgeon Robert Adams (1794/5-1875). Adams enjoyed a high
reputation within the medical profession as a pathological anatomist,
becoming regius professor of surgery at the University of Dublin.
£ 150
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2)

BAILLY, [Jean Sylvian]. Lettres sur l'origine des
sciences, et sur celle des peuples de l'asie, Adressees a M.
de Voltaire par M. Bailly, & precedes de quelques Lettres
de M. de Voltaire a l'Auteur.
A Londres et A Paris. Chez M. Elmesly, Chez De Bure, 1777.
First edition.
8vo. [4], 348pp. Handsomely bound in contemporary
speckled sheep, tan morocco lettering-piece, gilt.
Extremities a trifle rubbed. Very slight loss to bottom
margin to title-page, paper repair to bottom margin of
H5, else internally clean and crisp. From the recently
dispersed Lovelace family library, without indication to
that effect.
A collection of 10 letters addressed to Voltaire by
astronomer and politician, Jean Sylvain Bailly (17391793). In his Histoire de l'astronomie ancienne (1775) Bailly
had argued that antediluvian astronomy had far surpassed
the knowledge of contemporary, and comparatively
geocentric, astronomers originating in the Indian
continent. These rather unusual opinions brought the
author into conflict with Voltaire and his more
enlightened and progressive philosophies, resulting in the
publication of both Lettres sur l'origine des sciences and the
similar Lettres sur l'Atlantide de Platon (Paris-London, 1778).
ESTC N19445.
£ 275

3) BRACKENBURY, H[enry]. The last campaign of Hanover.
From the Journal of the Royal United Service Institution, vo. xiv..
[London]. Harrison and Sons, Printers in Ordinary to Her Majesty, [1870]. First
offprint edition.
8vo. 18pp. With two engraved folding maps. Stitched, as issued. Lightly
foxed throughout with the occasional spot of mild dust-soiling.
A printing, intended for private circulation only, of a lecture delivered on
Friday, April 1st, 1870 by army officer Henry Brackenbury (1837-1914),
professor of military history at Woolwich, on the Battle of Langensalza
fought during the Austro-Prussian War, known as the Seven Weeks' War,
between the Kingdom of Hanover and Prussia that resulted in the former's
initial victory but eventual surrender.
£ 75
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4)

[BRITISH ARMY]. General Regulations and Orders for the
Army. Adjutant-Generals Office, Horse-Guards. 12th August 1811.
[London]. [Printed by W. Clowes], [1811]. First edition.
8vo. [6], xix, [1], 326pp, [2]. With a half-title and an engraved title.
Contemporary polished tree-calf, contrasting morocco letteringpiece, gilt. Rubbing to joints, slightest of wear to sunned spine.
Clipping on peace- and war-footing pasted to FEP, with ink
annotation above, ink-stamp of Ben Damph Forest Library, family
seat of the Earls of Lovelace, below, occasional light dust-soiling.
A catalogue of British Army regulations, issued during the period of
the Peninsular War, respecting the conduct and behaviour of all
ranks, both infantry and cavalry. All aspects of military life are
incorporated for both peacetime and wartime including; allocation
of rations, punishment for misdemeanours, cleanliness, playing of
music, divine worship, duties in garrison, and, more specifically,
instructions to officers commending troops embarked on board
ships belonging to the East India Company.
£ 150

5) BRODBECK, Ernst Konrad. Q. D. B. V.
disputatio inauguralis medica de rhachitide quam gratia divina
assistente ex decreto facultatis medicae praeside D. Alexandro
Camerario...eruditorum examini publico submittit Ernestus
Conradus Brodbeck...
Tubingae [i.e. Tubingen]. Litteris Schrammianis, [1735]. First edition.
Quarto. 28pp. Recent green cloth, lettered in gilt. Very minor
wear to extremities. Private library shelf-marks in manuscript
to head of title, article clipping from a 1954 issue of 'Current
Medical Digest' bound-in, a trifle browned. From the library of
British physiologist John Yudkin (1910-1995), with his
bookplate to FEP.
An eighteenth-century medical dissertation on the diagnosis of
rickets by a student of the University of Tubingen, Ernst
Konrad Brodbeck, delivered to physician and professor of
anatomy, Alexander Camerarius (1696-1736).
£ 75
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6)

[BULLOCK MUSEUM.] Sale Catalogue of the Bullock Museum 1819. A facsimile reprint with manuscript prices and buyers
names.
London. Published by Harmer & Johnson & John Hewett, 1979. First edition.
8vo. [8], v, 146 [i.e. 165], [9], 22pp, [4]. Original publisher's black cloth, lettered in gilt. Very minor wear to extremities. Internally
immaculate, a near fine copy.
A photo-reprint of the sale catalogue, with notes on buyers and prices made, of antiquary William Bullock's (bap. 1773,
d.1849) collection of art, armour, natural history and curios sold in 1819. Pride of place in the catalogue is given over to the
curiosities brought back from the South-Seas by Captain Cook - the jewel of the museum's acquisitions.
£ 100

7)

CAREW, Richard. Carew's survey of Cornwall; to which are
added, notes illustrative of its history and antiquities, by the late
Thomas Tonkin, Esq. and now first published from the original
manuscripts, by Francis Lord de Dunstanville...
London. Printed by T. Bensley...For J. Faulder, 1811.
Quarto. xxxix, [1], 459pp, [1]. With an engraved portrait
frontispiece. Handsomely bound in later brown half-morocco,
marbled boards, elaborately gilt. Minor wear to extremities. Marbled
endpapers, internally clean and crisp, a fine copy.
First printed in 1602 with a dedication to Sir Walter Raleigh, Survey
of Cornwall, by antiquary Richard Carew (1555-1620) provides a
general description of the county through the narrative of a
perambulation from east to west. The work contains relatively little
history, though Carew provides great detail on topics such as seine
fishing, the economics and techniques of the tin mining industry,
parish Feast days, the rules of Hurling, as well as a defence of
church ales. Ever fascinated by language, Carew discusses the local
dialect and provides an early account of sign language between the
deaf. This nineteenth century revisiting of the text includes notes by
Cornish scholar Thomas Tonkin (bap. 1678, d. 1741/2) and the
minutes of the convocation of tinners for the stannaries of
Cornwall held at Truro in 1710.
£ 250

8)

CARTAUD DE LA VILATE, [Francois]. Essai historique et philosophique sur le gout.
A Londres [i.e. Paris?]. [s.n.], 1751. Second edition.
12mo. [8], 327pp, [1]. With half-title. The imprint is false, likely printed in Paris. Contemporary mottled calf, contrasting red
morocco lettering-piece, spine richly gilt, all edges red. Lightly rubbed with some surface loss, spine faded with slight loss to
head, corners bumped. Marbled endpapers, occasional ink annotations margins and underlining to text in a near contemporary
French hand, small marginal holes to O, P3, and Z, else internally clean and crisp.
An historical and philosophical treatise on variations in taste throughout the ages and across nations by French man of letters,
Francois Cartaud de la Vilate (1700-1737). First printed in 1736, the work examines morality, religion, medicine, and the arts in
order to identify the traits of both taste and beauty, and indeed how such traits have altered from the time of the ancients.
Cartaud de la Vilate formulates his theories through the examination of a broad selection a specific subjects, from feasting
customs and the consumption of wine, to studies of Nero and the Sybarites.
£ 100
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9)

[CHATTERTON, Thomas]. Poems, supposed to have been written
at Bristol, by Thomas Rowley, and others, in the fifteenth century.
Cambridge. Printed for B. Flower, 1794. Fifth edition.
8vo. xxix, [3], 329pp, [1]. With an additional engraved titlepage.
Contemporary tree calf, contrasting red morocco lettering-piece, gilt,
marbled endpapers. Extremities rubbed. Loss to FEP presumably
caused by removal of bookplate, occasional spots of foxing.
Thomas Chatterton (1752-1770) created the pseudonym of Thomas
Rowley aged just eleven. The manuscript for this collection of poems
did not however emerge until seven years following the young artist’s
death. The first and second editions did not cite Chatterton as the
author, rather editor Thomas Tyrwhitt, a Chaucerian scholar, believed
them to be genuine works of the fifteenth century. It was not until the
addition of an appendix to a later edition suggesting the Chatterton
authorship that the poet began to garner the praise he richly deserved.
Controversy would however reign for the best part of the next twenty
years with many academics arguing both for and against the
authenticity of the work.
This fifth edition was the first to contain Samuel Taylor Coleridge’s
‘Monody on the Death of Chatterton;’ in turn only his second
appearance in print.
ESTC T75380.
£ 300

10) [CUNNINGHAM, Timothy]. The history of our Customs,
Aids, Subsides, National Debts, and Cares. From William the Conqueror,
To the present Year MDCCLXI.
London. Printed for G. Kearsley, 1761. First edition.
8vo. In four parts, each with a separate, title, pagination, and register. [4],
85, [1]; [4], 92; [2], 96; [4], 165pp, [1]. Without half-title to part three. With
three folding tables and errata slip tipped-in before title of final part.
Contemporary speckled calf, top compartment rebacked, contrasting red
morocco lettering-piece, gilt. Light rubbing to extremities, spine varnished.
Armorial bookplate of David Rochfort to FEP, bookplate of Los Angeles
Law Library to recto of FFEP, short tear to half-title.
A history of English taxation from the Domesday Book to the reign of
George III, by barrister and antiquary Timothy Cunningham (d.1789)
perhaps best known for The Law of Bills of Exchange (London, 1760).
Divided into the categories of customs, excise and inland duties, the work
provides a summary of the plethora of historical taxing acts with an
extensive commentary on their designs and effects. Unsurpirsingly. This
forms a fascinating commentary on various fiscal crises, including the
1720 South Sea Bubble.
ESTC T140751.
£ 250
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11) DELISLE DE SALES, Jean-Baptiste-Claude. Paradoxes par un
citoyen. Premiere partie.
A Amsterdam. [s.n.], 1775. First edition.
8vo. xii, 13-123, [9], 269-276pp. Uncut in original publisher's plain paper wrappers.
Substantial loss to spine, text-block holding firm by cords. Internally clean and crisp,
a very good copy.
The first edition of the first part of this apologetic work by French philosopher Jean
Baptiste Claude Delisle de Sales (1741-1816). In 1775, following the
condemnation of his De la Philosophie de la Nature (1766) which had propounded
tenants of atheism and nihilism, Delisle de Sales was exiled. The Paradoxes are a
defence of that work and formed a part of his appeal for return; in which he would
be supported by fellow philosophers, including Voltaire. Two further parts, on the
freedom of the press and luxury, were subsequently published.
£ 100

12) D'URBIN. Projet d'un droit unique d'inventaire sur les vins, examine dans l'interet du
tresor, des proprietaires et du commerce.
Paris and Orleans. Tourneux, 1830. First edition.
8vo. 28pp. With a woodcut vignette to title depicting three bee-hives. Stitched, as
issued in plain turquoise wrappers. Slight loss to wrappers at spine, slightest of soiling.
Very lightly foxed and damp-stained.
A rare pamphlet on the production of French wines, particularly the regarding
commerce and the duties imposed upon exports.
£ 300

13) ENFIELD, William. The speaker: or, miscellaneous pieces, selected from the best
english writers...
London. Printed for Joseph Johnson, 1781. Sixth edition.
xxxiv, 405pp, [1]. With an engraved plate, misbound from second title. This octavo edition appears to be the same setting of type
as the duodecimo printing of the same edition and year.
[Bound uniformly with;] ENFIELD, WIlliam. Exercises in elocution...intended as a sequel to a work entitled the speaker.
London, Printed by W. Eyres, for J. Johnson, 1780. viii, 424pp. With three engraved plates.
8vo. Attractively bound in contemporary polisher cats-paw calf, contrasting morocco lettering-pieces, spines richly gilt. Rubbing
to spines, with loss to head and foot of both, without numeral lettering-piece to Vol. II. Internally clean and crisp, armorial
bookplates to both FEPs.
First printed in 1774 The Speaker was the most commercially successful work of Unitarian minister William Enfield (1741-1797).
An anthology of literary extracts intended to teach elocution, and produced first for his own pupils, Enfield's work remained in
print until the mid-nineteenth-century and inspired many similar anthologies, such as Mary Wollstonecraft's The Female Speaker.
Here together with a first edition of the sequel, Exercises in elocution.
ESTC N24069, T71552.
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14) [ESTE, Charles]. Carmina quadragesimalia ab aedis christi oxon. Alumnis
composita et ab ejusdem aedis Baccalaureis Determinantibus in schola Naturalis
Philosophiae publice recitata.
Oxonii [i.e. Oxford]. E Theatro Sheldoniano, 1723. First edition.
8vo. [4], 168pp. Contemporary panelled calf, contrasting red morocco lettering-piece,
gilt. A trifle rubbed, slight splitting to joints, chipping to lettering-piece. Armorial
bookplate of John Putland Esq. to FEP, later ink ownership inscription to recto of
FFEP, else internally clean and crisp.
A collection of Latin poetry from Christ Church, Oxford edited by alumni and later
Church of Ireland bishop, Charles Este (1696-1745). A second volume of these college
verses was edited by Anthony Parsons and issued in 1748.
John Putland (1709-1773), Dublin merchant and banker, prominent in the city's
commercial and intellectual life, assembling a personal library in excess of 4000 tomes.
ESTC T99853.
£ 100

15) FORSTER, Thomas. Researches about atmospheric phaenomena.
London. Printed by J. Moyes...For Thomas Underwood, 1813. First edition.
8vo. xvi, 219pp, [1]. With half title. Uncut in original publisher's paper boards. Heavy rubbing, surface loss, some soiling, without
spine, both boards detached. Bookplate of 'William Stretton. Lenton Priory' to FEP, occasional spots of light foxing.
A first edition of the studies into meteorological phenomena by English astronomer, naturalist, and phrenologist, Thomas
Ignatius Maria Forster (1789-1860). A rather idiosyncratic work including chapters which concern; the origins of clouds,
weather forecasting, electricity, and superstitions concerned atmospheric anomalies. Forster was an early adopter of balloon
technology as a part of scientific experimentation, making an ascent himself in order to investigate the movements of the upper
air.
£ 100

16) FROISSART, [Jean]. ST. LEGER, Barry. Stories from Froissart. By the
late Barry St. Leger Esq.
London. Published for Henry Colburn, by Richard Bentley, 1832. First edition.
8vo. In three volumes. [4], lix, [1], 222, [2]; [4], 395, [1]; [4], 360pp, [2]. With terminal
advertisement leaf to Vol. III. Original publisher's green buckram backed tan paper
boards, printed paper lettering-pieces. Rubbed and lightly marked, loss to letteringpieces. Internally clean and crisp but for occasional light dust-soiling and foxing.
The chronicles of Jean Froissart, (c.1337-1505), compiled and edited by novelist
Barry St. Leger (1799-1829). Studied for their evidence of the chivalric revival in
Europe, Froissart's chronicles are a significant primary source for the political, civil and
military history of England and France. Areas covered include their relationship with
each other, the progress of the Hundred Years War, both nations' foreign relations with
regards to other European powers and the emergent Ottomans and the structures and
ruptures within their societies in the heady fourteenth-century.
COPAC locates copies at four locations (Cambridge, Royal Holloway, St. Andrews, and
V&A).
£ 150
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17) GODWIN, William. Essays.
London. Henry S. King & Co., 1873. First edition.
8vo. viii, 293pp. Recent tan paper boards, lettered in black. Very minor wear to extremities. Internally clean and crisp but for the
occasional light marking.
A first edition of collected essays, never before published, of the political writer and novelist William Godwin (1756-1836). The
selection focuses upon the author's more obscure theological writings, rather than the political philosophies for which he is best
remembered. Godwin debates the character of Christ, the horrors and graces of the Christian religion, and that faith's effects
upon history.
£ 75

PRESENTATION COPY
18) GRAVES, Robert. Mock beggar hall.
London. Leonard & Virginia Woolf at the Hogarth Press, 1924. First edition.
Large 8vo. [4], 79pp, [4]. With a subscriber's list of mostly Dublin inhabitants. Uncut in original publisher's grey pictorial paper
boards, printed in black, recently rebacked in dark tan cloth. Slightest of wear to boards. Internally clean and crisp but for light
foxing. Presentation copy, signed in ink to recto of blank fly-leaf; 'Cicely Ballard / with the best wishes of / Robert Graves /
1924'.
A presentation copy of this scarce Hogarth Press printing of sixteen philosophical verses by poet Robert Graves (1895-1885),
with a darkly sumptuous cover design by William Nicholson, the author's father-in-law.
£ 850
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19) HALACSY, E[ugen] de. Conspectus florae Graecae.
Lipsiae [i.e. Leipzig]. Sumptibus Guilelmi Engelmann, 1901. First edition.
8vo. In three volumes. [4], 825, [1]; [2], 612; [2], xxv, [1], 519pp, [1]. Contemporary brown half-cloth, marbled boards. Slightest of
rubbing to extremities. Upper hinge of Vol. I exposed, recent bookplates to endpapers of 'Norman Douglas Simpson' and 'W. T.
Stearn', recent manuscript annotations to rear endpapers.
[Together with:] HALACSY, E[ugen] de. Supplementum conspectus florae Graecae. Lipsiae [i.e. Leipzig]. Sumptibus Guilelmi
Engelmann, 1908. [4], 132pp. Largely unopened in original publisher's tan printed paper wrappers. Extremities a trifle worn, lightly
foxed, ink stamp to front cover.
[And:] HALACSY, E[ugen] de. Supplementum secundum conspectus florae Graecae. Budapestini [i.e. Budapest]. Typis Societatis
Pallas, 1912. 105pp, [1]. Original publisher's blue printed paper wrappers. Lightly sunned and foxed, slightly creased.
The three volume synopsis, together with the two later supplements, of Greek flora by Austrian physician and botanist, Eugen
von Halacsy (1842-1913). Specialising in the flora of the Balkan peninsula, Halacsy journeyed to Greece for numerous
expeditions, working in conjunction with director of the botanical garden in Athens, Theodor von Heldreich, to produce this
encyclopaedic catalogue modelled upon the Linnaean system of classification.
From the libraries of two notable botanists: Norman Douglas Simpson (1890-1974) and William Thomas Stearn (19112001).
£ 450
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DISTRESSED COMMERICAL SHIPPING
20) HUSKISSON, William. Shipping interest. Speech of the Right
Hon. W. Huskisson in the house of commons, Monday, the 7th of May,
1827, on General Gascoyne's motion...
London. Printed for J. Hatchard & Son, 1827. First edition.
8vo. 93pp, [1]. Handsomely bound in late nineteenth century navy halfmorocco, marbled boards, lettered in gilt. Very slightly rubbed to
extremities. A trifle dust-soiled, small ink stamp of the Webster Collection
to verso of final leaf, overall a fine copy.
An address delivered by Member of Parliament William Huskisson (17701830) on the appointment of a select committee to inquire into the
distressed state of British commercial shipping. An appendix to the text of
the speech provides tables detailing an account of the number of vessels in
use and the amount of their tonnage; the values of goods imported and
exported throughout Britain and her colonies, including News South Wales,
Van Diemen's Land, and the West Indies; and the returns from commerce
conducted with the Prussian states. Huskisson, considered in his day to be
the best practical man of business in England, achieved great popularity
within both political and social circles. His ascendancy would however be
cut short whilst attending the opening of the Liverpool and Manchester
Railway, the world's first line to rely exclusively upon steam engines, when
he was struck by Stephenson's Rocket and mortally injured.
£ 150

INSCRIBED BY KENNINGTON
21) KENNINGTON, Eric and others. Sermons by artists. Paul
Nash, David Lowe, Robert Gibbings, Eric Kennington, Leon
Underwood, Stanley Spencer, Edmund Sullivan, Roger Fry,
Will Dyson, Percy Smith.
London. Golden Cockerel Press, 1934. First edition.
8vo. 79pp, [3]. With woodcut frontispiece. Original publisher's
morocco-backed decorated boards. Limited edition, no.
234/300. Presentation inscription in the hand of Eric
Kennington, one of the contributors, 'From E.H.K. July 36' to
FFEP. A trifle rubbed to extremities, small wormtrack to REP,
else a crisp copy
An uncommon Golden Cockerel production: 'ten artists,
prominent as sculptors, illustrators, painters or cartoonists,
have been persuaded to take a text from Holy Scripture and to
write thereon a sermon expressive of their attitude towards
life'.
£ 375

10

ANTIQUATES – FINE & RARE BOOKS

22) LEITHART, John. Practical observations on the mechanical structure, mode of
formation, the repletion or filling up, and the intersection and relative age of mineral
veins; with the application of several new theoretical principles to the art of mining.
London. John Weale, 1838. First edition.
8vo. 8, 83pp, [1]. With 11 engraved plates. Original publisher's cloth-backed paper boards,
printed paper lettering-piece. Extremities rubbed and marked with chipping to letteringpiece and some loss to head of spine. Lightly foxed, damp-staining to all plates.
A scarce treatise on the geology and mining of mineral ores by John Leithart, who states
in his introduction that ‘a large portion of his time, from his infancy, was spent in mines’.
COPAC records eight copies (Birmingham, Bristol, Durham, Edinburgh, Imperial
College, Manchester, NHM, and Senate House Libraries).
£ 200

23) [LISTER, Thomas Henry]. Granby. A novel.
London. Henry Colburn, 1826. First edition.
8vo. In three volumes. [2], 325; [2], 342; [2], 330pp. Contemporary green half-morocco, marbled boards, gilt. Rubbed, slight
splitting to head of Vol. II spine. Neat ink annotation to final page of Vol. II, else internally clean and crisp.
The first novel of Thomas Henry Lister (1800-1842), a tale of fashionable English high society, often regarded as the first full
work of the popular 'silver-fork' genre. The work was well received, with the Edinburgh Review of February 1826 praising it as 'a
very easy and natural picture of manners, as they really exist among the upper classes'.
£ 150

24) [LITERATURE]. The cento; a selection of interesting and improved passages from living authors.
London. Printed for John Richardson, 1823. First edition.
8vo. ix, [1], 312pp. With half-title. Original publisher's cloth backed tan paper boards. Lightly rubbed, a trifle sunned and dustsoiled. Lightly foxed.
A compilation of diverse articles selected from popular contemporary journals, periodicals, and authors of the day; including two
by Lord Byron, and one from the New Monthly Magazine on early mountaineering which recounts an attempt to summit Mont
Blanc.
£ 150

25) MATURIN, Rev. R. C. Bertram; or, the castle of st. aldobrand; a tragedy, in five acts.
London. Printed for John Murray, 1816. Fifth edition.
8vo in 4s. [8], 82pp. Recent paper wraps. Foxed throughout, slight loss to top margin of C2, not touching text.
A tragic drama by Irish writer and Church of England clergyman Charles Robert Maturin (1780-1824), composed in 1814 and
inspired by Richard Lalor Sheil's Adelaide. Seeking to have the play performed but worried that a Dublin production would injure
his clerical reputation, Maturin turned to Walter Scott for advice. Scott judiciously made alterations to the text before sending the
play to Byron, then on the management committee for the Drury Lane theatre. Byron was entranced by the text and championed
a production, opening on 9th May 1816. The play proved a sensation, running to over 40 performances. That same year John
Murray published an amended version of the work, which went through seven editions within 12 months.
£ 50
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PRIZE-WINNING ECONOMICS
26) MENGOTTI, Francesco. Ragionamento del sig. Francesco Mengotti dell'
Accademia di Padova presentato alla real societa economica Fiorentina pel
concorso al problema del 1791 e da essa premiato nella sessione del di 13.
Giugno 1792.
Firenze [i.e. Florence]. Presso Anton-Giuseppe Pagani e Compagni, 1792. First edition.
8vo. 183pp, [1]. Contemporary calf-backed, vellum-tipped marbled boards.
Spine rubbed with loss to head and foot, splitting to upper joint. Ink
ownership inscription to recto of FFEP, lightly browned.
The first edition of Italian economist Francesco Mengotti's (1749-1830)
prize-winning work composed in response to an essay question set by the
Accademia dei Georgofili, in which he to attempts reconcile mercantilism with
physiocracy.
£ 300

READYING FOR A FRENCH INVASION OF NORFOLK
27) MONEY, [John]. Major-Gen. Money's letter to the officers of
volunteer corps, also an address to the Norfolk farmers. To which are added,
observations on the use of pikemen.
Norwich. Printed and Sold by Steveson and Matchett, c.1800. First edition.
8vo. 40pp. Contemporary red half-morocco, marbled boards, recently
rebacked in red cloth, gilt. Rubbing to boards. Recent endpapers, recent
bookplate and bookseller catalogue description to FEP, title soiled,
occassional ink corrections to text.
Major-General John Money (1739/40-1817) began his military career in
1760 as part of the Norfolk militia. His promotion to captain in 1770 led to
him serving under General John Burgoyne in Canada, before, in 1792, offering
his sword to the French. Money is chiefly remembered for his suggestions for
the reform of the armed forces in On a Partial Reorganization of the British Army
(1799). The theme continues in this work, with Money focusing on
improvements to the arms, clothing, and organisation of volunteer corps. His
address to the farmers of Norfolk seeks to persuade them to join the army
reserves and make ready for potential invasion by Napoleon's forces; 'Have
you practised with ball, and become good marksmen?...You say you will turn
out when the enemy come - With what? Partridge shot! It is a great folly to
suppose you can kill Frenchmen in this manner.' The postscript to the work
discusses the employment of pikemen in conjunction with musketeers and
marksmen, particularly in those instances where rifle corps do not possess
bayonets.
Rare, with COPAC locating only a single copy of this first edition, held at
Oxford, and only two copies of the second edition; Senate House, and
Southampton. OCLC adds NLA only.
£ 300
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PUBLISHED BY RIVIERE
28) NICHOLS, W[illiam] L[uke]. Horae romanae; or a visit to a Roman villa.
Bath. R. Riviere, 1838. First edition.
Quarto. 15pp, [1]. Stitched in original publisher's blue paper wrappers, lacking original title label. Extremities marked and chipped
with loss to spine, later pencilling to upper wrapper. A little marked and creased internally
A provincially printed celebratory verse, with explanatory notes, by antiquary William Luke Nichols (1802-1889) prompted by
the discovery, during the building of the Great Western Railway, of the site of a Roman villa at Newton St Loe, near Bath. It was
published by Robert Riviere, acclaimed Bath bookbinder and bookseller.
COPAC records only a single copy (Oxford); outside of the South West of England, OCLC adds only Stanford.
£ 275

29) [OXFORD UNIVERISTY]. Nugae sacrae et philosophicae. By some
members of a common room.
Oxford. B. H. Blackwell, 1905. First edition.
12mo. 27pp. Title in red and black. Uncut in original publisher's stitched paper wraps,
lettered in red. Extremities sunned and lightly dust-soiled. Internally clean and crisp.
A collection of poems composed by students of Oxford University, prefaced with the
brief pronouncement; 'It is, we think, matter of regret that so few of our University
prizes are open to Senior Members of the University. The Sacred Poem, and the
Green Philosophical Prize, are, we believe, the only exceptions. The following Poems
and Essay were humble attempts to secure these prizes; but owing, possibly, to some
failure on the part of the Judges to appreciate their eminent merit, failed in doing so.
We venture to submit them to the judgment of a discerning Public.'
Rare, with COPAC recording only a single copy held at Oxford.
£ 75
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30) [PENINSULAR WAR]. Guards, hussars and infantry.
Adventures of Harry Austin. By an officer.
London. Saunders and Otley, 1838. First edition.
8vo. In three volumes. [4], 307, [1]; [2], 312; [2], 338pp.
Handsomely bound in contemporary black half-morocco,
marbled boards, gilt, marbled edges. Slightest of rubbing to
extremities. Internally clean and crisp, a near fine copy.
A scarce title by an anonymous British Army officer
recounting, whether as true memoir or an exaggerated
novelisation it is not clear, the exploits of military man
serving to Spain under Wellington during the Peninsular
War.
COPAC records copies at four locations (BL, Cambridge,
NLS, Oxford). OCLC adds three further; Harvard, Illinois,
and NYAS
£ 250

31) PERRY, W[illiam]. The standard French and English
pronouncing dictionary in two parts. Part I. French and English. Part
II. English and French. Containing several thousand words not
inserted in any folio or octavo dictionaries now extant, many of which
have been introduced, and sanctioned by the Members of the
Constituent and Conventional Assemblies of France.
London. Printed for Murray and Co., 1795. First edition.
In two parts. ix, [3], 351, [1], 377pp, [3]. With half-title. Contemporary
sheep, paper lettering-piece with title in manuscript. Rubbed,
substantial surface loss, some loss to lettering-piece, slight spots of
marking, corners bumped. Small spots of staining to head of title,
occasional creasing, overall internally clean and crisp.
The first edition of a rare late eighteenth-century Anglo-French
pronouncing dictionary by William Perry (d.1808), Lexicographer
and teacher at the Edinburgh Academy better known for his Royal
Standard English Dictionary (London, 1775). This work, the title of
which references the inclusion of words 'introduced, and sanctioned
by the Members of the Constituent and Conventional Assemblies of
France' was first advertised by prospectus in 1792, slated for
publication in 1793 (ESTC T188818).
ESTC locates copies in only three locations in the British Isles (BL,
Glasgow, St. John Soane's), and none elsewhere.
ESTC T87435.
£ 500
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32) RAMOND, L[ouis]. Memoires sur la formule barometrique de la
mechanique celeste, et les dispositions de l'atmosphere qui en modifient les
properietes...
A Clermont-Ferrand. De l'Imprimerie de Landriot, 1811. First collected edition.
Quarto. xii, 275pp, [1]. Contemporary tree-calf, contrasting red morocco
lettering-piece, gilt. Slightest of rubbing to spine and board edges, else fine.
Internally clean and crisp.
The first collected edition of four papers read at the National Institute
between 1804 and 1809 describing the meteorological applications of the
barometer. Louis Ramond de Carbonnieres (1755-1827) had established
the relationship between altitude, temperature and air pressure building upon
the proposals of Laplace. He would apply his own methodology during trips
to the Pyrenees and in the Massif Central. The success of these experiments
led to the method being adopted by the likes of Arago, Humboldt, and Biot.
The work also provides guidance for taking specific measurement from
barometrical readings.
£ 450

FLORENTINE MILK TREATISE
33) RONCONIUS, Joannes. D. Ioannis Ronconii de mutiliana Florentini.
Serenissimae Mariae Magdalenae Austriacae Magnae Ducis, Necnon serenissimorum hetruriae
principum Medici Physici. Tractatus Medico Phylosophicus de seri lactis natura, vsu, &
preparatione.
Florentiae [i.e. Florence]. Typis Francisci Honofrii, 1631. First edition.
8vo. 134pp, [2]. With terminal blank. Recent marbled paper wrappers. Very minor wear to
extremities. Lightly browned, ink-spots to title-page with shaved annotation 'London 16-' to
head, occasional slight shaving to running-titles, some ink underlining. Neat, presumably
purchase annotations to verso of terminal blank: '22. Apr. 1663. Jo. Si. 6d'
A scarce treatise on the nutritional benefits and medicinal uses of milk by Florentine physician
Joannes Ronconius.
COPAC records only a single copy (Oxford), OCLC adds four further (BL, BNF, Gottingen
and Nurnberg).
£ 175
50 PLANTS PRESENTED
34) [ROYAL SOCIETY]. Philosophical transactions. Numb. 476. For the Months of April, May, June, and July, 1745.
[London]. Printed for C. Davis, 1745. First edition.
Quarto. [2], 341-480pp. With three engraved folding plates. Stitched as issued. Some loss to plates at folds, browning to bottom
margin of a majority of leaves and all plates.
Contained within is a catalogue of 50 plants presented to the Royal Society from the Chelsea Physic Garden by the institutions
founder, acclaimed naturalist Hans Sloane (1660-1753). Also present; an account, by physician James Parsons (1705-1770), of
a quadruped brought to London from Bengal (with accompanying illustration); a proposal by one William Cook for the warming
of rooms by the steam of boiling water conveyed in pipes along walls; and a letter by Henry Miles (1698-1763) on the luminous
emanations from human bodies with some remarks on electricity.
£ 200
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35) RUDGE, E[dgar]. An introduction to the study of painting,
arranged under three heads, viz. geometry, perspective, and Light
and Shadow, elucidated by question and answer.
London. Published by Hurst, Chance, and Co., 1828. First edition.
Quarto. [4], ii, [4], 85pp. With an engraved frontispiece, 15
engraved folding plates and duplicates of plates VII and XI.
Original publisher's yellow paper backed brown paper boards,
printed paper lettering-piece. Extremities a trifle rubbed and
soiled, slight cracking to joints. Occasional light dust-soiling and
foxing.
A treatise on geometrical, perspectival, and visual principles
within the arts by teacher of painting to Rugby School, E. Rudge,
dedicated to his 'much respected pupils'. The London Literary
Gazette wrote of the work; 'We find it difficult...to believe that
many of the boys in a public school will be induced to bestow the
time and attention requisite for the attainment of details of which
few of them can ever in their after-lives be required to avail
themselves. To young professional artists we have no doubt that
the work will be very useful.'
£ 450

SOUTH AFRICAN SCHILLER
36) SCHILLER, [Friedrich]. The lay of the bell. (Schiller). Translated by
John Bird, C.M.G., Natal.
[Pietermaritzburg]. [s.n.], c.1890. First offprint edition.
8vo. [2], 46-66pp, [1]. Stapled, as issued, in original publisher's green printed
paper wrappers, lettered in black. Slight marking, chipping to spine. Rust marks
from staples to endpapers and title-page.
An offprint (although from what we cannot ascertain) of the translation of
German poet Friedrich Schiller's celebrated work Das Lied von der Glocke by
South African civil servant John Bird (1815-1896).
Unrecorded in COPAC; OCLC locates a single copy in Natal.
£ 100
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37) SHAKESPEARE, William. As you like it. A comedy. By William Shakespear.
London. Printed for J. And R. Tonson and S. Draper, 1755.
72pp. With an engraved frontispiece. Title in red and black.
[Bound after;] BEAUMONT, [Francis]. FLETCHER, [John]. Rule a wife, and have a wife. A comedy. As perform'd at the
theatres. London. Printed for J. and R. Tonson, 1763. 69pp, [1]. With an engraved frontispiece. Title in red and black.
[Bound before;] DRYDEN, [John]. The Spanish fryar; or, the double discovery. Edinburgh. Printed for A. Donaldson, 1760. v, [2],
90pp, [2].
12mo. Contemporary half-sheep, marbled boards. Heavily rubbed, wear to head and foot of spine, without calf to corners,
marbled paper to upper board detached. Slight shaving to top margins throughout at times effecting running-titles and
pagination, occasional very short marginal tears.
A sammelband of three classic Jacobean and Restoration era stage comedies from four masters of the craft.
All three of these mid-eighteenth century plays are scarce in the British Isles, with ESTC locating copies of the Shakespeare at
only three locations (Birmingham, BL, Oxford), the Beaumont at four (Birmingham, BL, Oxford, Essex), and the Dryden at two
(BL, NLS), with only one further copy of this final work in North America (New York).
ESTC T22529, T132473, T16467.
£ 150

38) SHERER, Moyle. The story of a life.
London. Printed for Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme,
Brown, and Green, 1825. First edition.
In two volumes. [3], vi-xii, 316; [2], 364pp.
Without half-titles. Ink deletion of three lines to
p.60 of Vol. I and two lines to p.110 of Vol. II.
[Bound uniformly with:] SHERER, Moyle.
Tales of the wars of our times. London. Printed for
Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown, and Green, 1829. First
edition. In two volumes. [3], vi-vii, [1], 364; [2],
369pp, [1]. Without half-titles. Single prefatory
leaf of Vol. I nearly detached from text-block,
first leaf of Vol. II text working loose, wax
soiling to text p.323 without loss of sense.
8vo. Handsomely bound by Henry George of
Bath in contemporary calf, black morocco
lettering-pieces, gilt. Extremities rubbed. Lightly
foxed, occasional spots of marking to margins.
Ink ownership inscriptions to blank fly-leaves of
both volumes of second work; 'George & Mary
Anne / Sherer / Vicarage / Mansfield'.
Association copies of two first editions of fiction writing by Moyle Sherer (1789-1869), British army officer and military
historian. As a member of the 34th Regiment of Foot Sherer saw action in Portugal during the Peninsular War at the battles of
Albuera, Arroyo des Molinos, and Vitoria. He was taken prisoner following the Battle of Maya and removed to France where he
spent the next two years.
George Moyle Sherer (c.1778-1858), Vicar of Marshfield, Gloucester, brother of Moyle Sherer; he married Mary Anne
Wallinger (c.1796-1883) in 1826.
£ 200
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GREAT GRIMSBY ROYALISM
39) TENNYSON, C[harles]. Observations on the proceedings respecting the queen, addressed to his constituents.
London. Printed for J. Ridgway & Sons, 1820. Second edition.
[4], 52pp.
[Bound with:] TENNYSON, Charles. Speech of Charles Tennyson, Esq. in the House of Commons, May 19, 1828, on Mr.
Nicholson Calvert's motion to substitute the hundred of Bassetlaw for the town of Birmingham, in the bill for disfranchising the
borough of East Retford. London. Published at the Office of the Mirror of Parliament, 1829. Fourth edition. 41pp, [1].
8vo. Recent green cloth, lettered in gilt. Slightest of rubbing, spine a trifle sunned. Armorial bookplate of 'Baron Hambro' to
FEP, lightly foxed.
Two speeches by whig politician Charles Tennyson (1784-1861). The first, addressed to the members of his constituency of
Great Grimsby, demonstrates Tennyson's royalist sympathies and vehement support of Caroline Queen, consort of George IV.
The latter speech is born of the politician's support for piecemeal parliamentary reform via the redistribution of seats. His motion
to disfranchise East Retford, transferring the seats to Birmingham, would lead to the breakup of the tory government.
Tennyson's political accomplishments have subsequently been overshadowed by his outspoken chagrin and distaste towards the
character and poetry of his nephew, Alfred Lord Tennyson.
£ 100

40) VASSELIN, G[eorge] V[ictor]. Memorial
revolutionnaire de la convention, ou histoire des
revolutions de France, depuis le 20 Septembre 1792
jusqu'au 26 Octobre 1795, v. st.
A Paris. Chez Baillo et Colas, 1797. First edition.
12mo. In four volumes. Uncut in original publisher's
plain blue paper wrappers, paper lettering-pieces
with titles in manuscript. Some wear and spotting,
spine of Vol. I cracked at head, with paper library
shelf label affixed beneath. Recent bookplates and
ink shelf marks of the Bath Municipal Reference
Library to front endpapers, with their occasional
embossed stamps throughout, lightly foxed,
otherwise clean and crisp.
The first edition of journalist and lawyer George
Victor Vasselin's (1767-1801) history of the French
Revolution, particularly the influence of the
Convention Nationale upon proceedings and their
establishment of the First Republic.
£ 300
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41) VIVIEN, Joris. Synopsis utriusque juris, summatim comprehendens
universam jurisprudentiam.
Lovanii [i.e. Louvain]. Apud Hieronymum Wellaeum, 1563.
8vo. [16], 112pp. Recent full speckled calf with contrasting red morocco
lettering-piece. Bookplate of Los Angeles Law Library to FEP. Minor rubbing,
characteristic varnish to spine and boards. Occasional browning and ink
annotation to margins, slight marginal damp staining to first three signatures.
A scarce legal work by this little-known author (1536- c.1580) with USTC citing
only seven copies in continental libraries.
USTC 405071.
£ 300

42) VOLTAIRE. Zadig, ou la destinee, histoire orientale.
Londres [i.e. London]. Imprime chez G. Sidney...pour G. Polidori, 1799.
24mo. 204pp. With an engraved portrait frontispiece and 13 engraved plates, but without the terminal colophon leaf.
Contemporary red morocco, gilt. Rubbed, a trifle marked. Marbled endpapers, armorial bookplate of 'Belper' to FEP, ink
ownership inscription to blank fly-leaf, plates lightly
foxed.
The second London imprint in French of Voltaire's
(1694-1778) Enlightenment novel, a work of
philosophical fiction, first printed in Amsterdam in
1747 under the title of Memnon. Through a plot
adapted from the classical Persian tale The Three Princes
of Serendip, Voltaire explores notions of religious and
metaphysical orthodoxy; the challenges the protagonist
faces being thinly disguised references to social and
political problems of contemporary France. The book
garnered great praise both in its day and through the
intervening centuries, held second only to Candide in
achievement. It's influence was not only literary; T. H.
Huxley, proponent of Darwin's theories of evolution,
considered the novel's approach instructive, writing in
his 1880 article 'On the Method of Zadig'; 'What, in
fact, lay at the foundation of all Zadig's arguments, but
the coarse, commonplace assumption, upon which
every act of our daily lives is based, that we may
conclude from an effect to the pre-existence of a cause
competent to produce that effect?'
ESTC locates copies three copies in the British Isles
(BL, Cambridge, and Oxford), and two further in
North America (New York and Texas).
ESTC T178499.
£ 100
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43) WALLERIUS, Johan Gottschalk. D.D. disputatio
inauguralis, Qua demonstratur, Scorbutum suecis non esse
endemium Quam, Consensu Ampliss. Facult. Med. Praeside
viro Nobilissimo & Experientissimo Dn. joh. jac. von
dobeln...Pro licentia, Summos in Medicina impetrandi
Honores, d. 23 Junii horis ante & pomeridianis Anni 1735.
examini publico sistit joh. gotschalk wallerius...
Londini Gothorum [i.e. London]. Typis Ludovici Decreaux, 1735.
First edition.
Quarto. [2], 16pp. Recent blue paper wraps. Minor wear to
extremities. Very slight marginal loss to final leaf, overall
internally clean and crisp.
A dissertation on the nature and treatment of scurvy by Johan
Gottschalk Wallerius (1709-1785), Swedish chemist and
mineralogist, considered to be the founder of agricultural
chemistry, for which he received his doctoral degree in
medicine in 1735.
£ 125

LOVEJOY AT AUCTION
44) [WARLTERS & LOVEJOY SALE CATALOGUE]. A
catalogue of the whole of the valuable furniture and effects of
the Clifton hotel...
[Gravesend]. [Privately Printed], [1857]. First edition.
8vo. 39pp, [1]. Stitched, as issued. Spots of light dust-soiling,
short tear final leaf at gutter margin, working loose, ink
annotations throughout.
A catalogue from the four-day sale of the contents of the
Clifton Hotel, Gravesend, Kent, on 28th-31st July 1857 by
Warlters & Lovejoy. The auction comprised 809 lots of
furniture, plate, linen, glassware, paintings and prints.
Highlights included a Broadway grand piano-forte, a fine Buhl
clock, and a Wenham Lake refrigerator. The annotations
throughout show the amounts paid by the buyer on each
successful bid, a note to the final blank page shows the
amount spent on each day of the sale, a grand total of
£1291.8s.8d.
£ 125
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45) [ZACHARIA, Friedrich Wilhelm]. Aelurias epos iocosum. In latinum vertit Bened. Christ. Avenarius.
Brunsvigae [i.e. Braunschweig]. Impensis Orphanotrophei, 1771.
8vo. xii, 64pp. With an engraved frontispiece, title vignette, and two further vignettes in the text. Later half calf, coloured paper
boards, gilt. Rubbed, with surface loss to spine, joints cracked, some light soiling. Hinges starting, bookplate to FEP, leaves
toned, small burn-hole to bottom margin of E, not touching text.
A translation into Latin of German minor poet, and translator of Milton, Friedrich Wilhelm Zacharia's (1726-1777) Murner in
der Holle, a jocular heroic poem in blank verse. The tale tells of a cat, Murner, who having been killed whilst attacking a caged
parrot haunts his owners for failing to properly inter his corpse.
£ 150

- FINIS -
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